as possible. The Desk Officer may be telephoned at 202-395-4650.

ADDRESSES: Written comments may be sent to: DOE Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, New Executive Office Building, Rm 10102, 735 17th Street, NW., Washington, DC

Comments should also be addressed to: Sharon A. Evelin, Director, IM-11/ Germantown Bldg., U.S. Department of Energy, 1000 Independence Ave. SW., Washington, DC 20585-1290; or by fax at 301-903-9061 or by e-mail at sharon.evelin@hq.doe.gov, and to Stephanie Weakley, U.S. Department of Energy, 1000 Independence Ave. SW., Washington, DC 20585-1615, 202/287-1554, or by fax at 202/287-1656 or by e-mail at

stephanie.weakley@hq.doe.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The individuals listed in ADDRESSES.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This package contains: (1) OMB No. 1910-0600; (2) Package Title: Industrial Relations; (3) Purpose: This information is required for management oversight for DOE's Facilities Management Contractors and to ensure that the programmatic and administrative management requirements of the contract are managed efficiently and effectively; (4) Estimated Number of Respondents: 307; (5) Estimated Total Burden Hours: 7183; (6) Number of Collections: The package contains 9 information and/or recordkeeping requirements.

Statutory Authority: Department of Energy Organization Act, Pub. L. 95–91, of August 4, 1997.

Issued in Washington, DC, on May 18,

# Sharon Evelin,

Director, Records Management Division. Office of the Chief Information Officer. [FR Doc. 05-10434 Filed 5-24-05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450-01-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Office of Nuclear Energy, Science and Technology; Nuclear Energy Research **Advisory Committee; Notice of** Renewal

Pursuant to section 14(a)(2)(A) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, App.2, and section 102-3.65, title 41, Code of Federal Regulations and following consultation with the Committee Management Secretariat, General Services Administration, notice is hereby given that the Nuclear Energy

Advisory Committee has been renewed for a six month period.

The Committee will provide advice to the Office of Nuclear Energy, Science and Technology on long-range planning and priorities in the nuclear energy program. The Secretary of Energy has determined that renewal of the Nuclear Energy Research Advisory Committee is essential to conduct the business of the Department of Energy and is in the public interest in connection with the performance of duties imposed by law upon the Department of Energy. The Committee will continue to operate in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), the General Services Administration Final Rule on Federal Advisory Committee Management, and other directives and instructions issued in implementation of those acts.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Rachel Samuel at (202) 586-3279.

Issued in Washington, DC, on May 18,

#### Carol Matthews,

Acting Advisory Committee Officer. [FR Doc. 05-10427 Filed 5-24-05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450-01-M

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

**Notice of Availability of Draft Section** 3116 Determination for Salt Waste Disposal at the Savannah River Site: **Extension of Comment Period** 

**AGENCY:** Office of Environmental Management, Department of Energy. **ACTION:** Notice of availability; extension of comment period.

SUMMARY: On April 1, 2005, the Department of Energy (DOE) published in the Federal Register a notice of availability of a draft Section 3116 determination for the disposal of separated, solidified, low-activity salt waste at the Savannah River Site (SRS) near Aiken, South Carolina. That notice set a deadline for public comments of May 16, 2005. On April 8, 2005, DOE published a correction to the April 1 notice, and extended the deadline for public comments to May 20, 2005. DOE has since received and is hereby granting a request for a further extension. The new deadline for submitting public comments on the draft Section 3116 determination is Tuesday, May 31, 2005. Comments received after that date will be considered to the extent practicable. DATES: Comments must be received on

or before May 31, 2005.

ADDRESSES: Written comments should be addressed to: Mr. Randall Kaltreider,

U.S. Department of Energy, Office of Environmental Management, EM-20, 1000 Independence Avenue, SW., Washington, DC 20585. Alternatively, comments can be filed electronically by e-mail to

saltwastedetermination@hq.doe.gov, or by Fax at (202) 586-4314.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Matthew Duchesne at (202) 586-6540.

Issued in Washington, DC, on May 18, 2005.

### Charles E. Anderson,

Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary for Environmental Management.

[FR Doc. 05-10411 Filed 5-24-05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450-01-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# **Environmental Management Site-**Specific Advisory Board, Rocky Flats

**AGENCY:** Department of Energy. **ACTION:** Notice of open meeting.

**SUMMARY:** This notice announces a meeting of the Environmental Management Site-Specific Advisory Board (EMSSAB), Rocky Flats. The Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92-463, 86 Stat. 770) requires that public notice of this meeting be announced in the Federal Register.

DATES: Thursday, June 2, 2005, 6 p.m. to 9 p.m.

ADDRESSES: College Hill Library, Room L–107, Front Range Community College, 3705 W. 112th Avenue, Westminster, Colorado.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ken Korkia, Executive Director, Rocky Flats Citizens Advisory Board, 10808 Highway 93, Unit B, MV-72, Room 107B, Golden, CO 80403; telephone (303) 966-7855; fax (303) 966-7856.

# SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Purpose of the Board: The purpose of the Board is to make recommendations to DOE in the areas of environmental restoration, waste management, and related activities.

Tentative Agenda

- 1. Presentation and Discussion on the Rocky Flats Integrated Monitoring
- 2. Presentation and Discussion on Plans for Aerial Survey of Rocky Flats
- 3. Other Board business may be conducted as necessary

Public Participation: The meeting is open to the public. Written statements may be filed with the Board either before or after the meeting. Individuals who wish to make oral statements pertaining to agenda items should